tion with the state hospitals for the insane, five detention hospitals, to be known as first, second, third, fourth and fifth state detention hospitals, which shall be under the supervision, respectively, of the superintendent of the state hospital for the insane, at which it is located. The director of public institutions shall determine to what detention hospital patients shall be committed from each county and notify the probate judge thereof and of changes made from time to time. Each person found to be insane, except those criminally insane, shall be committed to the proper detention hospital, there to be kept and treated until the superintendent shall defermine and certify either that he is not insane or that he is a fit subject for a state hospital for the insane. If he is found to be sane he shall be discharged, as provided by law in other cases. If, after a reasonable time, the superintendent deems him a fit subject for a state hospital or asylum, and so certifies to the director of public institutions, the director of public institutions shall transfer him to a hospital or asylum, to be detained and treated as provided by law.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 548-S. F. No. 964

An act relating to the change of boundaries of independent school districts having a population of more than 2300 and less than 2800 and an assessed valuation of taxable property exclusive of moneys and credits of more than \$6,500,000, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore, and repealing Laws 1943, Chapter 511.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repeal. Laws 1943, Chapter 511, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 549-S. F. No. 973

An act relating to the incurring and payment of municipal and school district obligations in certain cases, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 475.23, as amended by Laws 1943. Chapter 480